AGENDA ITEM FOR ADMINISTRATIVE MEETING () Discussion only

(X) Action
FROM (DEPT/ DIVISION): Public Works
PROGRAM: 4530-60290
SUBJECT: Motor Grader Purchase
Background: The Public Works Department is ACTION REQUESTED:

requesting authority to purchase a John Deere 672P | Authorization to Purchase a 672P motor grader
6WD motor grader from Pape Machinery. This will | from PAPE Machinery for a price of $450,873.00
be A Sourcewell contract purchase. Purchase price
of the New motor grader to Umatilla County after
the 38% Sourcewell discount will be $450,873.00
with a guaranteed buy back price at 5 years or 5000
hrs of $287,488. This purchase is a budgeted
purchase and is part of our annual equipment
replacement program. We would expect the
delivery of this machine sometime in May, 2026.

ATTACHMENTS: Proposal from Pape Machinery
Date: (01/27/2026) Submitted By: (Tom Fellows)

************For Intemal USG Only************
Checkoffs:
( ) Exec. Asst. To be notified of Meeting:
( ) Dept. Head (copy)
( ) Human Resources (copy)
( ) Budget (copy)
( ) Fiscal
( ) Legal (copy) Needed at Meeting:
( ) (Other - List)

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM AND ATTACHMENTS TO Executive Assistant
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Scheduled for meeting on: February 4, 2026

Action taken:
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1ot S @ JOHN DEERE

Prepared For Prepared By
Quote Id 1459301

RALPH GOODWIN

UMATILLA COUNTY PUBLIC Creation Date 05-Jan-2026
WORKS Pape Machinery, Inc.

Expiration Date 31-Jan-2026
3920 WESTGATE 1925 E James Street
PENDLETON, OR 978014044 Pasco, WA 99301
(541) 278-5426 509-995-4706

rgoodwin@papemachinery.com

Customer Notes
This sale is subject to Papé's Terms and Conditions of Sale effective on the date hereof, which are incorporated in full by this reference.

The Terms and Conditions of Sale are available at www.pape.com/terms, and will also be sent by mail or e-mail to the purchaser upon
request.

Quote Summary

Equipment Summary Selling Price QTY In Group Extended
672 P-Tier Motor Grader with 6WD $450,873.00 1 $450,873.00
Equipment Total $450,873.00

Quote Summary

Total Selling Price $450,873.00
Sub-total $450,873.00
Balance Due $450,873.00

Salesperson : X Accepted By : X




@ JOHN DEERE

Selling Equipment

Quote # 1459301
Customer UMATILLA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
672 P-Tier Motor Grader with 6WD QTY In Group : 1
Equipment Notes PAPE MACHINERY GUARANTEE'S THE BUYBACK Selling Price
OF THIS MACHINE AT 60 MONTHS AND NOT $450,873.00
MORE THAN 5,000 HOURS, FOR $287,488. THE U
BUYBACK IS SUBJECT TO THE MACHINE BEING
IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION WITH NO
REPAIRS NEEDED AND ALL TIRES AND GROUND
ENGAGING TOOLS TO BE AT LEAST 50% OR
BETTER. IN THE EVENT THE MACHINE HAS
MORE THAN THE 5,000 HOURS ALLOTTED,
OVERTIME HOURS WILL BE BILLED AT $28 PER HOUR
Hours e
Serial Number ---
Stock Number -
PUK Parent Serial #
Equipment Summary
Code Description Qty Adjusted Selling Price
8030DW 672 P-Tier Motor Grader with 6WD 1 $601,410.00
Base / Options
Code Description Qty Adjusted Selling Price
0202 United States 1 $0.00
0259 English 1 $0.00
0351 Translated Text Labels 1 $0.00
Armrest-Mounted Fingertip
0 Electrohydraulic (EH) Controls L 50,00
0603 Premium Air Susp. Heated-Vent Seat, 1 $815.00

Lower Front Wipers, Sun Shade, Converter

Automation Suite-Machine Damage
0676 Avoidance, Blade Flip, Auto Pass, Auto 1 $5,500.00
Articulation, Presets

Rear Camera Plus Dual Front Alley

0967 Cameras with Dedicated Displays 1 $1,844.00
1011 Standard Glass with Opening Windows 1 $0.00
1152 Heated Exterior Mounted Rearview Mirrors 1 $601.00
1210 Premium Radio 1 $550.00

1258 Warning Beacons (Quad) Only 1 $0.00
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1453
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225A
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3006
4067
4255
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5616
5550
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7305
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7565
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7729
7765
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8028

8133
8220
8070

8286

8190

Total Base / Options

Three Front Auxiliary

Three Rear Auxiliary

JDLink™

Less Receiver

Future Release

Less Secondary Display

Less Grade Control

Autoshift Plus Transmission
John Deere 9.0L - FT4/Stage V
Severe Duty Fuel & Water Filtration
Less Quick Service Group

Michelin SnoPLUS - 14.0R24 G2/L2 Single
Star Radial Snow Tires 3 Pc Rim

Michelin SnoPlus (One Spare Tire) With 3
Pc Rim - 14.0R24 G2/L2 Single Star Radial

No Fenders
18 LED Premium Light Package

14 ftx 27 in x 1 in (4.27 m x 686 mm x 25
mm) with 8 in x 3/4 in (203 x 19 mm)
Cutting Edge & 3/4 in (19 mm) hardware

No Moldboards Additional Equipment

Rear Mounted Ripper/Scarifier with 3
Ripper Shanks & 9 Scarifier Teeth & Rear
Hitch and Pin

Blade Impact System

Premium Circle

Balderson Style Front Lift Group
Cold Weather Package - Extreme

5.0 LBS Multi Purpose (ABC) Dry Chemical
Fire Extinguisher

HVAC Powered Precleaner
Adjusting Rotary Ejector Precleaner
High Front Light Extensions

Periodic Maintenance Engine
Compartment Light

Rear Slow Moving Vehicle (SMV) Sign

€N JoHn DeEERE

$3,650.00
$3,610.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$490.00
$0.00

$29,955.00

$4,147.00
$0.00
$0.00
$547.00
$0.00

$1,673.00

$3,970.00
$19,800.00
$4,000.00
$1,770.00

$190.00

$1,030.00
$680.00
$900.00

$170.00

$90.00
$687,392.00

Dealer Attachments

Code

Description
INCOMING FREIGHT

Qty

Adjusted Selling Price
$11,450.00



0 & Jorn DeerRE

DELIVERY 1 $900.00

5,000 HR FLUID FILTERS AND TEST KITS 1 $8,100.00

60 MO/5,000 HR EXTENDED

COMPREHENSIVE WARRANTY 1 $19.240.00

ADD'L PAPE MACHINERY CUSTOMER

LOYALTY DISCOUNT 1 ($15,000.00)
Total Dealer Attachments $24,690.00

Customer Discounts
Description Discount Amount

SOURCEWELL 38% DISCOUNT OFF
LIST PER 011723-JDC

Total Discounts ($261,209.00)
Selling Price Subtotal $450,873.00
Total Selling Price $450,873.00

($261,209.00)



