

AGENDA ITEM FOR ADMINISTRATIVE MEETING

() Discussion only

(X) Action

FROM (DEPT/ DIVISION): Public WorksPROGRAM: 4530-60290SUBJECT: Motor Grader Purchase

Background: The Public Works Department is requesting authority to purchase a John Deere 672P 6WD motor grader from Pape Machinery. This will be A Sourcewell contract purchase. Purchase price of the New motor grader to Umatilla County after the 38% Sourcewell discount will be \$450,873.00 with a guaranteed buy back price at 5 years or 5000 hrs of \$287,488. This purchase is a budgeted purchase and is part of our annual equipment replacement program. We would expect the delivery of this machine sometime in May, 2026.	ACTION REQUESTED: Authorization to Purchase a 672P motor grader from PAPE Machinery for a price of \$450,873.00
--	---

ATTACHMENTS: Proposal from Pape Machinery
Date: (01/27/2026) Submitted By: (Tom Fellows)

*****For Internal Use Only*****

Checkoffs:

- () Exec. Asst.
- () Dept. Head (copy)
- () Human Resources (copy)
- () Budget (copy)
- () Fiscal
- () Legal (copy)
- () (Other - List)

To be notified of Meeting:

Needed at Meeting:

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM AND ATTACHMENTS TO Executive Assistant

Scheduled for meeting on: _____ February 4, 2026

Action taken:

Prepared For

UMATILLA COUNTY PUBLIC
WORKS
3920 WESTGATE
PENDLETON, OR 978014044
(541) 278-5426

Prepared By

RALPH GOODWIN
Pape Machinery, Inc.
1925 E James Street
Pasco, WA 99301
509-995-4706
rgoodwin@papemachinery.com

Quote Id 1459301**Creation Date** 05-Jan-2026**Expiration Date** 31-Jan-2026**Customer Notes**

This sale is subject to Papé's Terms and Conditions of Sale effective on the date hereof, which are incorporated in full by this reference. The Terms and Conditions of Sale are available at www.pape.com/terms, and will also be sent by mail or e-mail to the purchaser upon request.

Quote Summary

Equipment Summary	Selling Price	QTY In Group	Extended
672 P-Tier Motor Grader with 6WD	\$450,873.00	1	\$450,873.00
Equipment Total	\$450,873.00		

Quote Summary

Total Selling Price	\$450,873.00
Sub-total	\$450,873.00
Balance Due	\$450,873.00

Salesperson : X _____

Accepted By : X _____

Selling Equipment

Quote # 1459301

Customer UMATILLA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

672 P-Tier Motor Grader with 6WD

QTY In Group : 1

Equipment Notes	PAPE MACHINERY GUARANTEE'S THE BUYBACK OF THIS MACHINE AT 60 MONTHS AND NOT MORE THAN 5,000 HOURS, FOR \$287,488. THE BUYBACK IS SUBJECT TO THE MACHINE BEING IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION WITH NO REPAIRS NEEDED AND ALL TIRES AND GROUND ENGAGING TOOLS TO BE AT LEAST 50% OR BETTER. IN THE EVENT THE MACHINE HAS MORE THAN THE 5,000 HOURS ALLOTTED, OVERTIME HOURS WILL BE BILLED AT \$28 PER HOUR	Selling Price \$450,873.00
Hours	---	
Serial Number	---	
Stock Number	---	
PUK Parent Serial #		

Equipment Summary

Code	Description	Qty	Adjusted Selling Price
8030DW	672 P-Tier Motor Grader with 6WD	1	\$601,410.00

Base / Options

Code	Description	Qty	Adjusted Selling Price
0202	United States	1	\$0.00
0259	English	1	\$0.00
0351	Translated Text Labels	1	\$0.00
0401	Armrest-Mounted Fingertip Electrohydraulic (EH) Controls	1	\$0.00
0603	Premium Air Susp. Heated-Vent Seat, Lower Front Wipers, Sun Shade, Converter	1	\$815.00
0676	Automation Suite-Machine Damage Avoidance, Blade Flip, Auto Pass, Auto Articulation, Presets	1	\$5,500.00
0967	Rear Camera Plus Dual Front Alley Cameras with Dedicated Displays	1	\$1,844.00
1011	Standard Glass with Opening Windows	1	\$0.00
1152	Heated Exterior Mounted Rearview Mirrors	1	\$601.00
1210	Premium Radio	1	\$550.00
1258	Warning Beacons (Quad) Only	1	\$0.00

1403	Three Front Auxiliary	1	\$3,650.00
1453	Three Rear Auxiliary	1	\$3,610.00
183N	JDLink™	1	\$0.00
1880	Less Receiver	1	\$0.00
225A	Future Release	1	\$0.00
2300	Less Secondary Display	1	\$0.00
2940	Less Grade Control	1	\$0.00
3006	Autoshift Plus Transmission	1	\$0.00
4067	John Deere 9.0L - FT4/Stage V	1	\$0.00
4255	Severe Duty Fuel & Water Filtration	1	\$490.00
4300	Less Quick Service Group	1	\$0.00
5314	Michelin SnoPLUS - 14.0R24 G2/L2 Single Star Radial Snow Tires 3 Pc Rim	1	\$29,955.00
5616	Michelin SnoPlus (One Spare Tire) With 3 Pc Rim - 14.0R24 G2/L2 Single Star Radial	1	\$4,147.00
5550	No Fenders	1	\$0.00
6052	18 LED Premium Light Package	1	\$0.00
7305	14 ft x 27 in x 1 in (4.27 m x 686 mm x 25 mm) with 8 in x 3/4 in (203 x 19 mm) Cutting Edge & 3/4 in (19 mm) hardware	1	\$547.00
7325	No Moldboards Additional Equipment	1	\$0.00
7565	Rear Mounted Ripper/Scarifier with 3 Ripper Shanks & 9 Scarifier Teeth & Rear Hitch and Pin	1	\$1,673.00
7601	Blade Impact System	1	\$3,970.00
7729	Premium Circle	1	\$19,800.00
7765	Balderson Style Front Lift Group	1	\$4,000.00
8510	Cold Weather Package - Extreme	1	\$1,770.00
8028	5.0 LBS Multi Purpose (ABC) Dry Chemical Fire Extinguisher	1	\$190.00
8133	HVAC Powered Precleaner	1	\$1,030.00
8220	Adjusting Rotary Ejector Precleaner	1	\$680.00
8070	High Front Light Extensions	1	\$900.00
8286	Periodic Maintenance Engine Compartment Light	1	\$170.00
8190	Rear Slow Moving Vehicle (SMV) Sign	1	\$90.00
Total Base / Options			\$687,392.00

Dealer Attachments

Code	Description	Qty	Adjusted Selling Price
	INCOMING FREIGHT	1	\$11,450.00

DELIVERY	1	\$900.00
5,000 HR FLUID FILTERS AND TEST KITS	1	\$8,100.00
60 MO/5,000 HR EXTENDED COMPREHENSIVE WARRANTY	1	\$19,240.00
ADD'L PAPE MACHINERY CUSTOMER LOYALTY DISCOUNT	1	(\$15,000.00)

Total Dealer Attachments	\$24,690.00
---------------------------------	--------------------

Customer Discounts

Description	Discount Amount
SOURCEWELL 38% DISCOUNT OFF LIST PER 011723-JDC	(\$261,209.00)
Total Discounts	(\$261,209.00)
Selling Price Subtotal	\$450,873.00
Total Selling Price	\$450,873.00